Maine law.
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FISHING FOR CUSK IN LONG AND SEBAGO LAKES 1039
RESOLVES, 1951 CHAP. 16

Chapter 74

RESOLVE, Regulating Fishing in Round Pond and Fry Pan Pond,
Somerset County.

Round pond and Fry Pan pond; regulating fishing. Resolved: That
the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, authorized
and directed to issue a rule and regulation limiting Round pond and Fry
Pan pond, in Square town, Somerset county, to fly fishing only; and be it
further »

Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and
liereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation establishing
a daily bag limit of 714 pounds of fish per person from Moose river from
Brassua dam to Moosehead lake. ‘

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 75

RESOLVE, Limiting Catch of Pickerel in Brann’s Mill Pond, Piscataquis
County.

Catch of pickerel in Brann’s Mill pond, limited. Resolved: That the
commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, authorized and
directed to issue a rule and regulation changing the daily bag limit of
pickerel caught from Brann’s Mill pond from 10 to 5 fish.

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 76

RESOLVE, to Make Lawful the Fishing for Cusk in Long Lake and
Sebago Lake, Cumberland County.

Fishing in Sebago lake regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner
of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to
issue a rule and regulation opening Long lake in the towns of Naples,
Bridgton and Harrison and Sebago lake in the county of Cumberland to
fishing through the ice for cusk with not more than g set lines per person,
which lines shall have a sinker thereon of not less than 4 ounces in weight
which shall be not more than 12 inches from the end of the line to which



1040 IN FAVOR OF STOCKHOLM

CHAP. 79 RESOLVES, 1951
the hook is attached, said sinker being placed on the bottom of the lake
when not in use. Provided that set lines for cusk within the provisions
of this resolve shall be plainly marked with the name and address of the
person who set the same and need not be under his immediate supervision
between the hours of 4 P. M. and 8 A. M. following.

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 77

RESOLVE, Extending Appropriation of Money to Improve the Approach
to the Fish Way at Aroostook Falls.

Resolves, 1947, c. 146, amended. Resolved: That the last paragraph
of chapter 146 of the resolves of 1947, as enacted by chapter 53 of the re-
solves of 1949 be, and hereby is, amended to read as follows:

‘All unexpended balances shall not lapse until June 30, ¥65% 1953, but shall
remain a continuing carrying account until June 30, #5% 1953.

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 78
RESOLVE, Relating to Taking Crabs in Cumberland County.

Rule and regulation. Resolved: That the commissioner of sea and
shore fisheries be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and
regulation to prohibit fishing for, taking or catching crabs in any manner
in the county of Cumberland from December 15th to March 15th, inclusive.

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 79
RESOLVE, in Favor of the Town of Stockholm,

Debt of town of Stockholm; cancelled. Resolved: That the county
commissioners of Aroostook couuty be, and hereby are, authorized to can-
cel the debt up to January I, 1950, for excise taxes for motor vehicles
received from persons residing in unorganized territory.

Effective August 20, 1951
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